
THE DANISH SOCIETY eINC), AUCKLAND 

p.D. Box 12·279, Penrose, Auckland, New Zealand 

This material on the history of Leigh came from the late J. C. Wyatt of Leigh. 

Sometime during the nineteen seventies my wife Lise Elowsson was pennitted to 
copy the following pages from Mr. Wyatt's library files. 

At the time we where almost neighbours to the e lderly Wyatt's by having a half 
share in what was then known as the "Jolly Fisherman" property situated at the 
bottom of the Leigh cove. 

The "Jolly Fishennan" property had been a run as a fishing lodge sometimes 
from the nineteen thirties and until the early fifties. When purchased by us and 
our partner it consisted of some derelict buildings situated on two half acre lots 
the foreshore together with a seven acre paddock with some native bush on the 
hill overlooking the Leigh Harbour. 

In the five year period we where involved in the property we became acquainted 
with the Wyatt's. Over numerous cups of tea many hours where spent listening to 
the "old man Wyatt" talk about his family who where among the first settlers of 
the Leigh area. 

We where told about the first settlers and how they had lived under canvas on 
the flat land at the end of Leigh harbour (the land we at the time where part 
owner of). The Wyatt family had been having summer picnic on that piece land 
every year for generations afterwards. 

Due to the long association and hard work the Wyatt family had created a strong 
foundation in the Leigh area. For instance they owned the Leigh sawmill including 
a considerable area of native forest, the Leigh fisheries and a lot of farmland in 
the area. 

Once while negotiating about some land with J. C. Wyatt we where looking for a 
survey mark in the overgrown paddock. He exclaimed "It was about here when I 
last saw it" when asked when that may have been the answer was "around 1947". 

Mr. Wyatt and his wife was a delightful and very friendly elderly couple. Our 
acquaintance with them came to a halt in 1977 when we sold out and lost touch. 

Later Lise and I got involved in "Valhalla" and we hope that the following pages 
will give some pleasure to visitors by reading and get a little more insight in the 
local history. 

Auckland - Sunday, 10 April 2005. 

Bjame Elowsson (Valhalla Convenor for The Danish Society, Auckland) 
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The Omaha District is 40 miles north of Auckland on the East Co ast . 

It commences at Ti Point at the northern entrance of Whangateau 

Harbour, it follows the coast past Omaha Harbour to Cape Rodney, the 

Little Barrier iBland being 13 miles distant, this forming the N 

entrance to the Hauraki Gulf. The boundary then passes the Pakiri 

river and extends to near the Te Arai lakes, it then strikes inland 

taking in Tamhunga ,.ountain (1200 ft.) it includes part of Big Oma.ha 

and Dacre's Claim to its starting point . 

The district is of a hilly and broken nature intersected by 

many gull i es. There are Borne small flats here and there, but of no 

great extent, but fairly level in the Leigh village. A range of 

hills starts at Cape Rodney keeping near the coast till it attains 

900 feet in altitude, where a trig station once stood, it then branche 

out, one branch extends to Tamahunga, and the other to Pakiri river. 

The natural growth was generally mixed bush, rlmu, puriri, tawa, 

t..raire, rata, riwariwa., manuka, et.c. - 'Wit.h a.n undergro'Wth of 

ferns, nikau and supplejacks. Paklri valley Was a Kauri forest, 

and there vere some nice patches of Kaurl on the ranges but only odd 

trees on the lower land. On Ti Point and Point Rodney ranges ouly 

manuka scrub grey. The soil is generally of sandstone formation 

in some parts of clay. 

The whole district originally belonged to the chief Te Kiri 

and family, 8 branch of the Ngapul tribe, who at one time were 

numerous, but were nearly wiped out io 1820 by a murderous raid of Roog i 

a Bay of Islands chief who while in England had been pre sen ted with a 

number of muskets and gun powder by King George IV. To show there had 

beeu severe fighting in the olden days rifle pits and deep trenches 

mny be seen near Koroa creek and Dacre's Claim which must have been made 

over 100 years ago as large pohutokaYu trees are growing in some of these 

pits. 

Pipi shells may be seen on the highest hills where nfitives had 
retreated for safety. 



-2-

Olllaha harbour is .. suug li ttle c"ve sheltered fro", the northerly 

gales, by the A1aori point nnd island, but exposed to the SE winds, 

the water is deep so that vessels can !'cmlJ.in at anchor in safety at 

any stlJ.te of the tide. The land around tbe harbour at one time 

beautiful bush, pohutokawa trees growing right down to the w .. ter's 

edge, the latter were cut dowu in the early days for �nee8 o f  vessels. 

Tbe first survey of l .. "d for settlement was m .. de by Messl's. 

Heaphy & BabeI' in about the yeaI' 1858. ( Mr. Ileaphy afterwards ltnjor 

lIeaphy'distinguished himself during the M .. ori .... I' by carrying a wounded 

soldier to shelter while under fire, for this brave act he was the first 

one in NZ to receive the VC ",cdal. ) The land immediately round Omaha 

I! .. rbour was surveyed into acre sections to form tbe Village of Leigb, 

the upset price of these sections being £5 per acre. Outside tbe 

vill .. ge, sections of about 20 acrea called surburban land the upont 

price bcing £1 per acre. Larger section� fUrther dist"nt cl .. sued 

.. s country land, the upset price being 10/- per acre. The Aucklr..nd 

Provincial Government considered that the Pah WaS included in the land 

purcha.sed, and it waB al so surveyed into vi llage sectiobu nnd were 

shown on the map issued, these sections "'ere all tll.ken up at the first 

80.1e but the no.t.ivcs disputed this, sll.ying tho.t the Mo.ori creek was 

the boundary, 80 this IBnd �BS given bo.ck to them. Many years lo.ter 

the natives said that Goat Island WDB not included in the purchase 

this also was given up to them. The nDwe Leigh given to the village 

is supposcd to be oamed after Ilevd. Samuel Leigh the first Methodist 

missionnry .. ho came to NZ, he was etationed at Hokianga, and was a 

friend o f  Mo.rsdeo. The first settlers to come to Omaha were from 

Nova Scotia. Alany fami lies left Novo. Scotia in the early 50s io 

search of a more salubrious climaLa than the one they h"d left to 

settle io. On tile 1st October 1850 the Margo.ret left St Anns Nova 

Scotia with severo.l famil i es accompanied by their Minister ( Revd NormBll 

McLeod ) bound for Australia •• nd Attcklnnd, she was followed by tbe 

"Highland Lt.ss" which left Cllpe Bl"cton 00 17th MIlY 1852, she I\'nuld 

have left the previous Jany buL wcs frozen up at tl'nt time, she 

proceeded to Symond' s 1'own Sout!l Africa '*hcre she stayed 3 .. eeks 00 

account of sickness on board, she then proceeded to Adelaide, SOtlth 



Austrnlin coming evelltuully to AucJ(land� The names of the other 

vessels bringing em�gra.nt.o from Nova. �cotifl. 'Vere the "Gertrude", "Spray" 

"hich a.rrived in Auckland in 1857, the "Ellen Lewi." und the "Bredalbllne 

Alost of these fami l ie$ Bettled nt Wai!,u - some Ilt Whungfl.rei und the 

following fllmilies settled Ilt Omuhll, Duncan Matheson und Angus Matheson 

in 1859, Kenneth MeKenzie, Kenneth UeKenzie (Red Kenneth), Dunelln 

Kempt, John Kempt, Alexr. Kempt Senr and Jar, Gregor Kampt and Angus 

Stewurt from Prince Ed""rd Islund all came to Omuh .. on 1860. 

The la.te Mrs. Duncan Matheson Senr, then MisG Finlayson, Came 

out in the "Uighland Lass", the Uatheaon and the McKenzie families in 

the "Spray", and the Kempt fa.milies in the "Ellen Lewis". 

To encourage settlers to come to Auckland the Provincilll 

Government passed a.n Act commonly known ne "'The 40 A.cre S ystem " i. e. a

free grant of 40 acres of l and was given to 1111 adults over 18 years, 

and 20 acreB to children Over 5 years. Under thie system many hundreds 

I might say thousands "ere induced to come, a man aith a "ife a.nd a felf 

c hildren could a.cquire a nice little farnl, many prosperous special 

settlements were formed, notably Puhoi, Port Albert and otbe r s  in 

the Kaipa ra. and Whllngarei, Ilnd Wnipu, mnd these at very little expense 

to the Government as all these settler s  had pa.id their pllssages out, 

Bnd the land only cost the Govnt. a few pence per acre. Under this 

40 acre system the land at Omabll was Bettled. Before the land uellr 

Goat I sland wns surveyed, two f ami lies squatted on the land, namely 

Messrs Alec Kempt Senr Ilnd Gregor Kempt, one erected a amllll weather 

board houae nenr the beach a.nd started a cultivation, the other erected 

11 "hare further inland they thought tile Anme la" exi sted here "s in 

America, namely if 11 perRon squntted on Govt land before it was 

sHrveyed or throlfn open for se lectio n, that person h"d n Preemptive 

Rigllt to thnt Innd by paying the upset price. Mr. Tale was the 

8\trveyor and he l\nd his eye on tIlese sections, he and several others 

besides the Kempts applied for them, so there "aB Il gre Bt competition, 

so the y were knocked down to Mr. Tale for 35/s an ncre being 25/8 above 

upset pr i ce . 

So these poor Kempts lost their labour and improvements 

through ignora.nce. Alex Kempt Senr nfterwu.r<is fLcquired 21-0 

the hill o,t the upset price, no" occupied by Mr Dfl.n Kcmpt. 
a.cres on 

Gl'egnr 
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Kempt and some of his falDi ly art'er this l ost their livea by drowning 

in the "WillialQ Pope " which will now be recorded. 

Loss of the "Wi ll i "m Pop<:" 

The topsai l Schooner name d the "William Pore" anc hored off Pnkiri to 
ij ..... n 

take a load of/Llmber from Measrs McLivar and McMillan's mill, the 

ti�ber Wn8 rafted out to ber, when she Was loaded in hold and deck 

she left on her way to AucIdn.nd on the evening of Jan 9th 1861 and sne 

was never heard of afterwards, she could not have foundered being 

loaded with timber, but may have been blowo out to Bea. She ho.d 

18 perBons on bonrd among them were Gregor Kempt, B daughter, and 

n son in law - Donald and Duncan Kempt sons of Alex Kempt Senr, several 

Pakiri residents besides the Captnin nnd crew of the vessel. This 

cast a gloom over the settlemont. The beaches were searc hed for weeke 

for any bodies that might be cast IIp, but none were found. 

In 1861 MeGearge Porter nnd famil y came to settle on onc of the 

suburb"n sections no,. owned by the Ho.rper fllmily. Mr. Porter was n 

compositor by profeBsion and, several t imes went to Auckland to work on 

the Auckland newspapers to provide nece88arieG for the family, he was 

the first one to plant an orchard or make .. flower garden, he 0.180 

introduced water cress into the creeks. The family left the distr ict 

in 1866 having sold the place to Cupt alcKenzie his next neighbour for 

£70. 

In 1863 tl,ero wo.o an influx of settlers from England, attracted 

to Auckland by the land grants. NlAmely Ande reons, Kirkbrid�eB, 

Greenwood"" Monkhousc, Ylyatts and myself (C. S. Clarke.) 

The Anderson f amily came in the lEaBtfield", they took up their 

land grants at Omaho. 200 acres which they never octtled in and eventually 

sold to Mr W Neeley for £200. Mr. Anderson o.B the result of music 

teaching bought .�vcrRl sections in Leigh village at the firet sale at 

£5 per se ction being then the upset price, they did not settle on thi� 

lend immediately as Mr. Anderson Ifa" carrying on a grocery h"sines8 

at Pnrnell , but in 1865 the eldest Bon (Jim) and a younger one lI�rhert 

made n start on the land, m_king B nice garden, living in a tent 

and afterward. a slnb shanty thatched with rushee; 

not come up until It lo.rger house was built. Soon 

the family did 

aft,er the family 

c'ame Herbert took sick and died, August 24th 1867, "ged 14, he was 
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the first boy buried in the cemetery at the paint, 3 infante only 

had been buried there before. Jim went to Auckland to seek employment 

as there was no work to be had in the district, he got work at a 

wine and apidt merChl'Dt in Queen St and hia work was mostly ia an 

underground cellar where he contracted consumption, he cume home and 

died Nay 3rd 1870 and waS the first man buried in the cemetery, aged 

25 yeare, he had been the bread wiaaer of the family and therefore a 

great loss to the family, he also Was much reopected by the neighbours. 

The K irkbr idte family, from Yorkshire came out in the ship 

"Portland" they took up their land grants 120 ncres on the hill, but 

1'8 a first residence and to be near the harbour they bought out Mr. 

Angus Stewart's place for £120 it was a suburban section of about 20 

acres, it was all fe n ced and in grass ring fe nc e d with house of 4 

roo ms unlin ed. Mr. Ste.art and family removed to Kaiwaka where he had 

lnnd. The Kirkbride family consisted of a widowed mothe r , 3 sons, 

Mi dd lewood, Matthew and Edmund and onc daughter Frances who married 

Cnptn Picken, the sons. cleared most of the 120 acres, sowed it in 

graBS, and built n small 2 roomed hou88. The family did not remain 

at Omaha long. Mr. JBS Greenwood bought the top place. Middlewood 

bought" f arm at Mangarie, from being a Lay R.eader of the Anglican 

Church he wan ordained D e ncon and Priest, and appointed Vicar of 

Mangnrie, two churches, St JBruegl and St Saviours, also Woodside, 

and he sold his farm Rnd came to live at Onehunga, where he died. 

Matthew also bought a farm at Mangarie and at a general election for 

Manakau he was a candidate, beating Sir Maurice O'Rorke who had 

represented the dist rict for many yeare and was Speaker of the House, 

he died during one seBsion of Parliament of paralysis from the bursting 

of a blood vessel on the brain. 

1'Ilc Greenwood fa.mi ly came from Bu.rnley Lanc(Lshirc, they 

came to Auckland in the snip "Dlue Jacket." in about the year 1851 the 

family consisted of Mr & Mrs William Greenwood 3 sons and 3 daughters, 

also his elder brother John ( a widower ) the latter soon after arrival 

went to the Otago diggings where he remained .everal years, eventually 

coming 

leased 

to Omaha and settling on 40 acreS of land. Mr. '/1 Greenwood 

land oh the Lake Rroad North Shore (now called Devonport ) from 
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Mr. Jlenry WaltOD of Whangarei, where he engaged in farming. Having 

taken up his land grant of 113 acres at Omaha next Mr. Kirkbrides 

section it '''is covered wi t.h bush the family could Dot be brought to it 

until a I.ome VaS made , so to make 0. start Mr. G and one of his sons 

used to come to fall the bush, an d when burnt off and in grass, a 

small house was built. I find in my Diary 1860 August 30th the"Cutter 

SLag"came into harbour from Auckland bringing Mr. Greenwood and two 

sons (Jim and Willie) alBa 12 bead of cattle to be put on to thie 

clearing. Mr. Greenwood and family did not come to reside until a 

year after this. 

With the help of his sons he soon had all the section in 

grass and fenced and stocked with sheep and cattle. 

Mr. Greenwood took a leading part in public affairs, in 

getting a weekly steamer service, a School, a Road Board, and the 

Annual Show. He was Omaha ' s first representative On the Rodney County 

Council, and held the position for several yenrs. 

Mr •• Greenwood died on the 5th necember 1891, and was buried 

in Leigh Cemetery onthe 7th. I conducted the service at the grave. 

Mr. Greenwood's younge.t daughter Sarah having ma rri ed Will i am Wright 

he thug lost hi. housekeeper, so he went to live with daughter Martha 

(Mr. Arthur Wright of Kamo Road, Whangarei) where he died on the 2nd 

of May 1906, the body Was brought to Leigb in a launch and buri ed in the 

cemete ry alongside his wife - I read the service at the grave. 

The Wyatt family. came from Portsmouth England in the ahip 

"Queen of Beauty" arriving in Auckland on the 9th A��-'! .. �_t-.!§�.�. The 

family consisted of Mr and Mrs John Wyatt Senr, 3 sons - John, Thomas 

and Joseph , and one daughter Mary Anne the eldest son John was married 

nnd a littl e 80n Wag born just before they left England, the present 

J. C. Wyatt (Charlie). The daughter (Mary Aone) Wa6 ",arried to 

Charles SeptimuB Clarke (a fellow passenger) in 1869. 

Mr. Wyatt bought 4 secti o ns in Leigh Village @ £3 an acre -

and the family came to settle on it in Nov 1863. He took up his land 

grant 120 acres on the hill, a cle aring was made but the family never 

settled on it. 

The Monkhouse family Came from M"nchester England in the sbip 

"War Spi"it" in the latter Pllrt of 1863. Mr. T. S. Monkhou se , Mrs 
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Monkhouee ond 2 or 3 children and an old man servant Joe Battereby. 

Mr. M. took up his land grant on the hill next Kempts 80 acres, but 

settled on 0 nice flat near the beach where he erected a house and 

made a nice vegetoble garden. Being a Scenic Artist he used to go 

to Auckland for employment, but not finding much in his line, after 

a few years residence the faraily returned to England leaving Joe 

Bnttersby in possession, the old mon maintained himself by selling 

tea tree firewood and articles of furniture and eventually died in the 

Auckland Hospitol . 

Charles SeptimuA Clarke. I VaS born ot New Parks, Leicester, 

England, on the 15th Augus t 1843, being the 7th 80n and the youngest 

and 12th child of John .. nd Sa.rah Clarke ne Coltmnn. I lost both my 

parents when I was 3 years old. I wnS educated at the Collegiote 

School Leicester 5 years and I yeo r in France with Monsr Lebon a 

Professor of Languoge - vhile there I learned the French language, 

at Neuville N Dieppe. 

On returning to England in 1860 - In December of that year 

I went as 0 cadet on a 400 acre farm of Mr. Ed,mrd Wortley .. noted 

breeder of Shorthorn Cattle nnd Shropshire Dowh She�p vhere I spent 

.. very happy two years. Leaving in December 1862. On reading a 

lette r fl'om an Albertl"nd settler to " friend in Leicester I got the 

idea of coming to NZ so I 8�id good bye to 4 brothers and 5 sisters 

and emb .. rked on bo�d the ohip " Queen of Beauty" Cnptain Chapman 00 

the 5th May 1863. The Wyatt family vere fellow pansengers. This 

Was dllrjng the time of the American Civil Wnr. One afternoon we 

sighted a v e ssel on tile horizon on our port bow. After tea in the 

s .. loon we were playing cards, we heard three .hots fired ncr08S our 

bow, so the captain gave the order ta heave too, so we ran on deck 

and saw a. boo.t approaching 115, so the sailorI' let dOYD n ladder and 

�n officer climbed on boord, he wao the Second Lieutenant of tbe 

notorious Confederate crui ser "Alabama- lying woit to sink Fcdernl 

Merchant Vesselo. The offi cer asked to sec our ships papers , so he 

wns osked down in the saloon, aod he satisfied himself thot we were 

a British ship. The Captain ordered the Ste .. ..  rd to put grap on the 

toble, so we sat round the table chatting. The Officer told us 

they hn.d not been in any port for several mootb. .. , so could we give 
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him �ny newsp�per8, so we wen� to our cabine  and gave h i m  wh�t we 

had , af ter shaking hands �ith al l of Us he went back to  his Ship. 

Note. The "Al abama" "0.8 sunk by the P"d"ral vessel  "Merrim"ck" 

after 0. despe rate fight in h .. rbour. The " Queen of Beauty" o.rri ved 

in Auck l and harbour on Sunday August 15th. Mr. Wyatt and I visi ted 

the Land Off i c e  and heard that a b l o ck of  l and in the Omaho. District 

vas b e i ng surveyed into sections end woul d  b" open for selection ear l y  

next year (1864), w e  took a tri p  to Omllha and being favourabl y  

impre ssed with the district we decided to vnlt unti l the land waa 

avai labl e .  The price o f  the sections in Leigh vi l l age had been 

reduced to £3 per acre - 80 Mr W and I bought sp.veral sec tions we 

could  have had the aections that the Hotel and Store now stand on, also 

Albert Wyatt. l and, but there �aS not a stick of  timber on the s e, so 

w e  chose th" sections  the other side  of the harbour "h i cb were c overed 

with bush suitabl e  for bui l d i ng ,  fencing and f irewood. We c"me to 

make 0. s tart i n  the l atter pnrt of Oc tober 186 3 ,  the cutter "Fl ora 

McDonald"  Cnpt D H McKenzie (Wee Dono.l d) put us and our belongi ngs on 

the wo.y to Wo.ipu. We camped on th� flat where Mr Gregor now owns , 

Mr IV had bought a l arge marquee from Engl and which we erec ted on his 

l and on the hil l, he then went to Auckl and and brought up the fami l y ,  

furniture and goods, i t  was a job ge tLlng a l l  these things up that 

steep hill e speci a l l y  4 che s ts of drawers and heavy boxe8. 

I started to cut down the bush on my section s l e eping at 

night in M r  Wyatt'a marquee unt i l  I had put up 0. shanty. Later on 

I bui l t  a smal l house of  spl i t  s l abs, with 0. 8mal l w i ndow e ach aide 

of the door , a l arge open chimney and 2 bunka at one end. I made 

a garden, grew maize , pumpkins and al l [cinds of vegetab l e s .  On 

27th Apr i l  1 866 I purchased the 80 acre farm o f  Kenneth McKenzie  (Red 

Kenneth) as a going concern for the aum of  £240 cash. There wo.a 

on the property 0. 2 roomed house and c ow shed , a garden and aever"l 

piece1lt ploughed. It i n c luded a pair of working bul locks, yoke s ,  

bows and chai ns,  p lough, l,arrow8 and Gleighs, severnl cows and young 

s tock , and 0. horse which was tbe first introduced into the dis tric t. 

In 1 868 I purchaaed 3 ,  40 acre sections joining my firat 
purchas e  for £120 caah, the se sections belonged to Mr. Margo.ret 
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M"theson, Miss Ho.nno.h Mo.thesoll o.nd Neil Matheson. On Campbe 1 1  '8 

section 0. small clenring had been made, and on tbis clearing I built 

a good sized house, the timber "8.S pit so."n on the place. George 

Hanby, a settler at Po.kiri bad the contro.ct of building the house 

and erecting a double brick chimney for the su,. of £50. The firet 

Horticultural Show was held in one of the bedrooms before the houoe 

W6" finished, Mr T. W. Knaggs WaB Secretary and Mr John Brown of Te 

Arai acted as Judge, his 90n Renry then a boy of about 1 4  years of 

age accompanied him. The second Sho" "o.s also held o.t my house, 

Mr C. Matheson being Judge, but 8.S the school was built in 187 1 the 

Sho" was held there thnt year, and cOI.tinued to be held there until 

the Public Hall in Leigh wo.s built. 

The eudy settlers hud n very hard time ne there "as no 

regulnr trader here, no etore, no school and no Poot Office. Our 

first Poet Office vas nt Mr Dyer's at Pakiri 7 miles distunt. 

Andersons, Kirkbrides, Wyatts and I Look it in turns to go for the 

mail once a we�k. Mr Dyer Wo.s very hoepitnble when one of us arrived, 

he told the cook to get ue a cup of tea nnrl a snack which was very 

acceptable after that walk. After a few yearB 0. Poet Office was 

opened at Ilr W Greenwood's houoe on the hill, eventually it was cloa�d 

Bnd a P.O. was op�ned in Mr Miller's aLore at Leigh. 

Flour in those early days was very dear, 32/6 per 100 

Ib bag so severlll of the settlers commenced to grow wheat. After the 

bush was burned off and logged up, the ground "as brokwn up with 

strong hoes and wheat Bown on the surface and chipped in, being new 

around good cropa were obt�ined - it was cut with 0. reap hook, winnowed 

in the wind, and ground into flour in 0 steel mill turned by hand IInd 

rubbed through a sieve before 11 lonf could be mllde, the bread wae very 

wholesome but like the bread made f�om silk dressed flour, Mr. Wyott 

being of 1111 ingenious nature made a windmill to turn the ateel mill, 

the mill house was mounted 011 4 wooden wheels rUllning on a smooth 

circular trnck, so that the sails could be turned to face the wind. 

This was an object of interest as many young people came to gaze at 

it "ith wonder - not having seen anything l ike it before. 

Pigeons were very plentiful in thoae early days as n lot 

of the bush 'a8 then stnnding, they �ere feeding on the tawn and 
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trairie berri�s, and i t was no u ncommon thing for n person to go 

out and shoot 20 in a mo rning, they were very plump and fat, and 

the fat had often to do for butter on our bread. Mr Wyatt had a 

large seine fishing net which was put across the creek at high wster 

snd large quantities of sIDall fish were caught, so tIISt the neighbours 

were told to come and help themselves. 

fish for sale 4 large sna pper for 1/-. 

Tile Nstives brought round 

While on the su bject of fish 

I will relate an inc ident , Mr Wystt, his son Joe and I were on a 

bont fishing at the Maori Point, the old Moori chief Kiri came in a 

bOBt to us in B great rage sBying "you no fish here, from here to 

Tnkatu Point is the Maori fishing ground this was reserved to them 

by the Treaty of Wai tangi . Very good fish the other side of Point 

Rodney . " Thi8 law was in operati on for some time but aft er Kiri ' s 

death we fished anyyhere . When Tenetohi and Rnbui first married they 

lived in a small weather-boarded house on the flat where Mr Duncan 

Matheson now lives, their first cbild (a boy ) died 80 the house Bnd con

tents were brought out and burned, or broken up, Bad the house 

deserted, the occupiers going up to live at the Po. early in 1 864 

witb Kiri and his wife. Their second child RebeccB WS8 born sI. the 

Pa early i n  1 804 and brought to show Mrs Wyatt who dressed it i n  long 

clothes English fashion. In 1 864 this tapu house WBS bought by Messrs 

McQuarrie and Mcl nneR Ilnd WBS floBtp.d round on launch 1I'ByO snd erected 

on the flat where they "ere building B vessel ( liThe Bnnshee ll ) . 

When we came to Omsha in 1 863 (it WBR cBI led Little Omaha at 

thBt ti me ) now cBlled Leigh, there lived nt the Pa Kid and his "ife, 

Tenetohi and RBhui, Miriam aud several hangers on. On rising ground 

where some willow trees now grow there li ved 3 brothe rs and their 

wives nBmely Tiki, Hawa and VictoriB where they had some cultiVations, 

Ha"a WBS drowned by the upsetting of a bOllt, Tiki "ent out of his 

mind and got burned to death in h i . whare nnd Victoria left. The Ps 

at that time from the poi nt dght up to Kid's whare was under cu1 ti-

vation, growing mnize, 

for mBking calabashes, 

share of the work. 

potatoe., kumeras, pumpkins, melous, gourde 

and pench treee, the "imen folk doing a good 

The McKenzie Fam i ly 

Kenneth KcKeuzie (Red Kcnneth) came from Nova Scoti .. , Bnd with 
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bis family s ettled at Omaha on 80 acres of land in 1860, ha had the 

first pair of bullocks whicb he used for hauling out firewood, the 

Ka.uri ple.nk ing for the firat vesBel built on the fll,t "Banal,e,," w"s 

aawn on hi s land he haul i ng it out. ne o old the form to me in 1866 

and went to live in Waipll. 

Captn Kenueth McKenzie couain of the above, came from the 

same place and settled in the district at the Bame time. He firet 

charted an old schooner named the "Industry" belonging to the chief 

Kiri, for taking firewood & to Auckland, his boat WaS the chief one 

we depended on for going Auckland or getting goods up. Capt Seymour 

of the cutter "Alarm " who truded to Mangawai would frequently call in 

to put Ua and our goods 118hol"8. In 1864 McKen zie purchused 2� acres 

in the Leigh village at £3 �n acre now occupi ed by the Cnmberland Hotel. 

Ha went with hia vessel to a S8.. mill on the Colville Peninsula �nd 

picked out hO\lse timber for 7/- per 100 ft this he brought to Leigh 

and the house waa erected by Colin McDonald of Waipu, McKcnzie after

wards owned and command ed the schooners "Isabellall and IIHelen", going 

into partnership with Hugh Ferguarson they engaged iu the Is land tt'adc. 

He had a schoone r built on the beRch beyond Goat I sl and named the 

"Borealis" in which he traded to the Islands. The faIl!ily removed to 

Auckland in the 1870's. When in Sydney once there w ... no room for t.bt> 

"Borealislt tJ.!ongside the wh3.ri, ahe berthed outside another ves sel , 

one night when returning to his vessel , he had to cross the one at 

the wharf, one of her hatches was off being covered .ith a tarpauli n , 

McKenzie was short s ighted, he stepped on th is and fell into the hold 

and broke his back, he Was taken to the hospital where he died. 

The Matheson Family 

The brothers Duncan and Angus Matheson came to Omaha in 1859 

settled �nd built houses each side of the Koeroa creek. In p8.rtnarsh ip 

they comnanced sh i p building on the beach just below their houseo. 

I came to Omaha in October 1863 I1nd th ey h"d 11 $chooner on the stocke, 

her ribs or frames were 'Lll up and the brothers wera "WilY I1t Pakfri pit 

.a"ing the pl�nke, she WaB ltmnched in 1864 and c hristened by Mi8s 

Lizzie Anderson and named the USA-Hey 1,8os8" she Wa.S built to t.he order 

of Cuptn D. H. McKenzie, father of the present Chairman of the Allckltllld 
Hltrbour Boal"d. 
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Afterwards Capt Duncan on hia own account he built the following 

schoonera at the same shi pyard, "Coquette", "Rhine" & "Three Cheers" 

when the latter �as being rigged in Auckland something slipped or gave 

way and a Y(lrd fell from a height crushing Capt Duncan to the deck 

he was taken t.o the hospital but he was so smashed or crushed that the 

Drs could do nothing but inject morphia to deaden the pain, we were 

living in Auckland at the time and he "as boarding with us, and when 

he did not come home for dinner that night w e  " ere shocked when we 

heard of the terrible accident, he died in hospital and "a8 buried 

in the Presbyterian Cemetery, Symonds Street. 

Captn Angus Matheson came to Omaha in 1859, his eld eat son 

Alexr was born at sea on the voyage from Nova Scotia he Wll8 a highly 

educated man, understood Ilavigation, WaB a great reader, e.nd WIlS 

one of the first aubecribers to the Omalla Public Library in 1870. 

lie chartered 11 lllrge schooner named the "Herald" and rlln to the Day 

of I slands bringing cOlll from the Kawa Ka"a coal mine which hlld just 

been opened, afterwards he commanded " vessel running to the South 

Islllnd. I n  1879 he built a Cut.ter for Tenetohi nllmed the "Rangatira" 

she won several prizes at the Auckland regatta, she was ultimately 

wrecked llt The Grellt Barrier Island, Tenetohi would have loet his 

life, but hie wife Rahui dived for him llnd brought him llshore. Captn 

Angus died at his residence, Omahll llnd ""8 buried in the Leigh Cemetery. 

He "as highly re5pected. 

Dacre's Clllim 

This block of land of 2,000 llcres Wile purchllsed by Capt Dacre 

from the Maoris in the early 1860's h e WllS the grllndfnther of tbe 

celebrated cricketer C. C. Dacre who made a name for himself in 

England & This block of l"nd ha. 11 large frontage to Whllngllteau 

hllrbour one of the survey pegs was near the Koeroa creek, one line 

started from here through the ti tree scrub towards Ti Point taking 

in Fig Point and a little flat next to it ( The flat and point llre 

now owned by Mr H Ashton ) . The other 1 ine nea·r Koeroll creek rlln 

through the bush to the top of the runge, following the rllnge till 

nesr Tamah ungll llnd then descending the ran g e  t o  meet Whanglltcsu 

harbour, the boundary can now be seen, being a fence ne�r Mr J.B. 

Dirdsall's entrance gate, this would include the site of Mr. Whitaker' 
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and Mr. Darroch's homesteads. There were some nice little snug bays 

and flats near the salt water, but the land at the back waS hilly and 

broken. Near ly the whole of it 1("8 covered 1I'i th bush, ti tree fit 

for firewood , pllriri, rimu and a fell' scattered Kaurls. Thie surveyed 

line from Koeroa to Ti Point had not long been cut "hen I came to the 

district in 1863, we used it as a road to Ti Point, and a8 no Maoris 

were living t.here at th .. t time the fruit "1>8 very acceptable to Us ne" 

settlers. 

In 1864 or 1865 tbis b l ock "a8 leased by MesHrs Kirk & 

Blandford for getting out timber. Tbe flat Ye call Lew Meiklejohn's 

,.. .. s their camping ground, "h .. res "ere put up, a team of bullocks 

purchased, and bushmen employed, firewood, rai Is and posts were 

cut and shipped aw .. y. After a while the Maoris disputed Dacres right 

to the land, they said the vendor was not the real o"ner of the land, 

So the Maorie drove Kirk and the men off. I might here state that 

Mr Kirk waB appointed Professor of Botony in the Otago University, and 

his son "ho was then a boy of about 16 and was working in the bush with 

the men , Wu. afterwards known as Mr. T. W .  Kirk Government Biologist 

in the Agricultural Department and used to vrite the "Leaflets" for 

Farmers. Capt Dacre appeuled to the Govt to intervene, but it was at 

the time of the Maori war, the nOrthern natives were friendly and the 

Govt did not want any disturbances in the North, 80 they told C&pt 

Dacre to select crown lands of equal ex tent or vruue. After the Kirks 

"ere driven off the Natives commenced to sell bushes/sic/ to different 

people, one to Wm Young Sen the place afterwards known ns Young's Creek, 

another piece to Coxhead known afterwards a8 Coxheads Creek, another 

piece to Campbell Bros of Waipu, the hill where Tom AshtOD8 homestead 

is, a small bush to 0. Portuguese named Frank Gome". A negro named 

Black Peter with a Maori wife und family squatted on the flat where 

Harry Ashton's orchard no ... is. A native named Mo Klark enclosed the 

flat now the Domain, Willi" Smith ploughed it up for him and nearly 

the whole was in cultivation, the Maori Hall and 8 cottage built. 

A flagstaff erected and the Howhow flag flown. This was a peculiar 

and repulsive religion of the Maoris. When the most accessible timber 

had been cut out the oc cupants left and the Claim was almoet deserted. 

In 1865 three young men named McCullum built a schooner which 
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"o.s nl\med "CDra" i u  the bay uext F i g  T r e e  PD i n t ,  she mude her t r i p  

t o.  Au ckland on 2nd Apr i l  1 8 6 6  I Daded w i th f i rewD D d .  AbDut thi s time 

the C h i e f  Ta"h i t i  "hD fDI'merly l i ved at Mangata ... h i r i  ( no." Jim YDung ' s ) 

Came to. l i ve o.t nacres Dn the f l at n o  ... known as Lew M e i k l e j o hn s , a 

... bare "as f i r s t  put up o.nd nfterwo.rd s n sma l l weatherboard hous e .  He 

d i e d  the re and the pl n c e  yns d e s e rted f D r  u I Dng time . 

In 1 8 8 6  Mr 8al l nnce wus then Pr ime M i n i ster , there was a 

gDDd deal Df unempl Dyment at th at t i me nnd i t  "'a8 thDught the s ettl i n g  

o f  the s e  pe D pl e Dn ema l l  se c ti Dn s i n  vi l luge Settlements wDul d b e  a 

cure nnd nacre ' s  C l " i m  WU8 th DUght one of the p l a c es suitn b l e  fDr that 

purpD s e ,  80 Mr H. Vi ckerman , Surveyo r ,  "'us sent to survey the bl D Ck 

i nto 50 ac re s e c t i D n s  and a Mr Lund i us "I\S appo i nted h i s  n s s i stan t .  

T i  P o i n t  ... a s  n o t  a part o f  the C l n i m  but be i n g  unDccupied i t  was " I so 

surveyed i n to s c c t i D n s , and I dDn ' t t h i nk the Natives got nny 

compe n s at i D n .  Thelnnd 1I'nS val ued at £1 an ac re the D c c upant c Du l d  pny 

cn sh or ge t 0. 99 year l eaS!. Al l the s e c tions were tOok en u p ,  £20 .. as 

gran ted tDwards bu i l d i n g  a hDu s e , Bnd an o.dvanc e  f o r  c l e a r i ng , o.nd 

n c e r t a i n  number o f o r c hard tree6 g i v e n .  After a .. h i l e  SDme o f  the 

s e ttl e r .  c Dm p l o. i n e d  tha t the s e c t i Dn s  were n D t  equBl va l ue as Dther s , 

so. a r evnl ua t i Dn was made and s ome D f  the s e c t i ons "cre reduced t o.  

10/- a n  ac r e .  

When the b l ock was thro .. n open f o r  s e t t l ement a rDad ... a 8  

surveyed round Whangateau harbour s o  n s  to. get a n  outl e t  t o  Leigh and 

B i g  Omo.ha th i s  road "as l e t  i n  severnl s e c ti on a ,  a man named Brunton 

o f  the Wad e ,  no .. « n own as S i l ve rdll l .,  had the s e c t i on noY knDwn by 

h i s  name BruntDn ' s  Cutt i n g .  J o e  V i pand Df Mntakana ho.d the c on trac t  

from J i m  Dunn i ng s  gate to. the bri dge b e l 01l' narrDck ' e .  The toto.l c o s t  

o f  the r o nd w a s  on l y  £ 1 2 0 0 .  T h e  Government and the RDdney County 

Coun c i l c Dn tri but i ng £600 each. I do nDt knoy the l e ngth of the road , 

but there o.re Dver 25 c ha i n s  of f i l l i ngs "h i ch must have tnken many 

thousands yards Df earth and a l l owance for sub s i de n c e .  These f i l l i ngs 

in were f a c e d  with l nrge s tones on the outo i d e , the l a rge t re s t l e  

b r i dge o v e r  B i rd e n l l s  and Younge c r e ek s ,  and 4 emal l e r  b r i d ge s ,  and 

the huge s i d e  cutt i n g s .  Mr. Joe V i pand yhD had Dne c o ntract says h e  

Dnl y made 5/- a do.y wag e s .  Thi s rond was 0. great c Dnven i en c e t o  the 

Le i gh s e tt l e rs , a8 be f D re th i s  was mad e ,  the D n l y  out l e t they (.ad 
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w a s  t o  c l i mb tbe range ( 9 0 0  f t )  f o l l ow i t  a l ong t h e  t o p  o f  Dnc r e s  

c l a i m  �nd come down a s p u r  a t  t h c  b u c k  o f  whe re U r  S c b o l l ums home s t e ad 

i s .  Jan 1 9 t h  1 889 the f i re t  vehi c l e  ( a  B u l k y )  Was d r i v e n  by M r .  Legge , 

a Trave l l e r  f rom Warkwo r t b  o n  th i s  ro&d to Le i g� , and s o o n  a f t e r  a 

P o s t  O f f i c e  waS opened i n  Ur M i l l e r n  o t o r e .  B e f o r e  t h i s  t h e  P o e t  

O f f i c e  w a S  o.t M r  G r e e n11 0 0 d s  o n  th e  h i l l .  When the C l a i m  "ne surveyed 

.i tee w e r e  r e s e rve,l f o r  a C e m e t e ry , a Doma i n  ( 1 .'; fLc r e a ) a Pub l i  c H , d l 

and S c h o o l .  

S o o n  after t h e  " r r i va l  o f  the vi l l ag e  e e t t l e r s  U r  Bro okman 

who l i ve d  i n  Young ' e  c re ek Was nsked t o  c o ndu c t  s e rv i c e s  i n  the Mao r i  

h a l l t h e s c  w e r e  h e l d  eve ry Sundny morn i n g  and w e r e  we l l  attended 1 0  

f rom B i rd e a l I s ,  1 0  f rom Asl.to n s ,  3 f rom Had.i cke , 3 from Bro okman a ,  

and a M r  H a l l ,  J .  C .  Wyatt , A nfL .ke l l  and I r o d e  Over t o  i t ,  and Mr 

WaI ter ( T e n c h e r  at L e i gh )  nnd 1 o r  2 o f  h i s  boys w a l ked ove r .  

1 8 8 8  O c t o b e r  1 9th there WaS a n  e n t e r t a i nment i n  tbo M a o r i  

hal l i n  t h e  eveni ng t o  rn i s e f u n d s  t o  pur c h a s e  a harmon ium f o r  the 

Angl i can s e rvi c e s  c on d u c t e d  by hIr .  Brookmall . W i th the p r o c e e d s  o f  

t h i s  e n t e r t a i n nlen t nnd oubs c r i p t i ons a hnrmolliuw haS b e e n  pu rcha s e d  

f o r  £5 i t  hav i n g  prev i ou s ly b e e n  u a e d  i n  Mnngere church . I t  "as 

p l ayed by M i s s  Emmn Ash t o n  whi c h  g r e a t l y  i mproved the s e rv i c e s .  

Mr & IAr s  Bro okman ","d the i r  son Wi l l i e  l e ft the d i s t r i c t  i n  1 89 0  to 

r e t u rn to Eng l and , they l e f t  Le i gh i n  the "Ro s e  Cn"ey" f o r  A.u c k l an d  

on 1 5th Jan 1 89 0  - Sunday Jan 2 G  Mr S ud l er c omme n c e d  to h o l d  s e rv i c e s  

i n  the Mn o r i  h a l l ,  w h i ch w e r e  c o n t i nued every Sunday, when ha was 

ab sent I took the s e rv i c e .  

1 8 9 2  2 6 th O c tobe r .  The s teu .. mer " Ro s e  C a s e y lt wh i c h  h a s  

b e en run n i ng to L e i g h  f o r  a numbe r  o f  y e a r s  c a l l e d  i n t o  Whangateau t o  

s e e  i f  s h e  c o u l d  p i c k  up a trade th e r e ,  t h e r e  w a s  o n  b o ard b e s i d e s  

Capt Baze l e y ,  Capt McGrcgor and Capt W o r s p .  S o o n  a f t e r  th i s  wharves 

w e r e  e r e c t e d  at T i  P o i n t  nnd n e ar Mr M e i k l e j o h n s  o l d  s h i p yard. 

1 90 2  S optemb e r  1 7 t h .  A new Pub l i c  naI l wns bu i l t  on the 

Domain t o  r e p l a c e  the o l d  Maori h a l l wh i ch had been remove d ,  and the 

n e w  ha l l  "as opened on the above d a t e , an e xc e l l e n t  tea w a s  provi ded 

nt 5 pm f o l l owed by a c on c e rt of l o c a l  talent of wh i ch I was c h a i rman ,  

f o l l ow e d  b y  a dance and suppe r .  The sum o f  £ 1. 5 .  1 5 .  0 was taken a t  
the d o o r  f o r  admi S M i o n  w h i c h  repre s e n ted f rom 1 7 0 t o  1 8 0  a t  2/- . 

Revd F. Lat t e r  thE' n o w l y  n.ppo i u ted Anrr l i C (1,1l M i s s i onary "'ne pre s e n t 
and i n t ro du c e d .  

0 
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1 863 July 1 s t :  A l arge cutter named the "Gl i mpse "  cnme i n to thi s  

harbour ( OQlaha) early thi s  morn i n g ,  she l eft Auckalnd bound for 

Whungarei ye sterday, she  got as far as  the Hen & Ch i ckens whe re she 

met a strong head w i n d ,  s o  B h e  came i n  h e r e  for she l ter .  She  hlls on 

board about 70 Government Immi gran ts whi ch are to be emp l oyed on the 

settlers  farms Ilt Whangare i ,  they have only recently arrived i n  the 

Col ony from G l asgow i n  the sh i p  " Re s o l u t e "  mo s t  of them are S c o tc h  

people , the re are 1 6  women and scve ral chi ldren among them, they are 

al l stowcd away in the hold  of  the cu tter w i th the i r  luggage , be s ides 

these immi grants there are fonr guwdi ggers i n  the fokesai l ,  and 

6 pas sengers i n  the cabi n ,  among Lhem being a French gentl eman a 

Mons ieur Caf f l e r  who keeps the Whangarei Ho te l .  A great many o f  the 

i mnli gr"nts came asho re tod"y, 3 of the men had d i nner here , and i n  

the afternoon 1 3  men and women came here to l ook a t  my shan ty. In 

the evening the "Gl imps e "  went out of  the harbour again to try to get 

to Whangarei again ,  but agni n  expe r i enced the same heud w ind and hnd 

to return here ngn i n .  

July 2nd : A showery day , many o f  the immigrants came ashore , they 

l ighted fi res to keep thems e l ve s  wnrm. S ix  of them 3 men and 3 women 

were Ilere for  d i nner.  They t o l d  me they were so  c rowded i n  the hold  

s o  the s ingle  men had to . l eep o n  deck ,  not very n i ce th i s  co ld  showery 

weather .  Beside.  the "Gl i mpse " there are 4 other vess e l e  she l tering 

here the cutter "Henry Have l ock"  w i th immi grants aboard , the schooners 

"Dot "  owned by Mr  Dye r of Pnk i r i  "I lldus try" and " Ieabe l l a " .  

The number of  persons o n  theae  3 vesse l s  waS 150 .  A l l  thesc ves s e l s  

went out this  evening,  the 2 cutte rs t o  Whangnre i ,  t he " Dot"  t o  

l oad sh ingles  a t  Paki ri , the " I ndustry" and "I sabe l l a "  to B i g  Omaha 

to l oad f i rewo od .  

Records  of  events i n  the early days i n  Omaha Distri c t  

The f i rs t  ve ssel  bui l t  a t  Leigh 

1863 Messrs Hector McQunrrie  and Rod e ri ck McGuinnis  came up to bui l d  

a top-sai l Schooner at the f lat  at the head o f  Lei gh harbour at the 

end of 1 863 .  

Active work was not c ommenced unti I the beginning 1864 .  

She WI1S l .. unched on Thursday 1 4th February 1 865 .. "d wns chri stened 
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by Miss  McKenzie  of  lVai pu "The Banshe e " .  The f i ra t  road "as cut 

through the bush from McQuorrie ' s f l nt to S o l omans c reek Pak i r i  i n  

1 865. March 1 865 f i n i shed 23rd Ju ly  6 t  mi l e s .  The bush wos fe l l �d 

hal f a chain wide aod c l eared and a Lumped 1 6  Ct wide  Mr.  lVi l aon o f  

lVarkworLh waS Lhe c onLrac Lor,  Tom WyaLt and Alec  KempL were working 

on Lhe road ood did noL get 0 1 1  the wages that was c oming to Lhem. 

1 865 25th Augus t.  A Cutter c l incker bui l t  cf� l l ed the "El f i n  Queen" 

C ame i nto Lei gh harbour for she l te r ,  there �ere three men o n  bonrd 

the CapLains /lame "aa Di cJ{son,  the nalUe o f  one o f  the young men was 

Archer , the name of the other not known , she was bound for the 

Iloki tika d i ggings which  hod just broken out having heard that 

provi sions  were 8 fabul ous price  there , Lhese young men had l oaded 

Lhe cutter " i th f l our alld potatoea expecting to  make n good pro f i t  

out of  the cnrgo , the wind proving unfavourab l e  f o r  proceeding on 

the i r  voyage round the North Cape they "el'e c ompe l l ed to remain  i n  

Ilarbour f o r  many days , eo to he l p  pa�8 the t ime they used to  go up 

to Mr Wyott ' s  h o u s e  on the h i l l  to 9pend the evelli ngs whe re they were 

made we l come , they were j o l l y  fe l l ows could s i ng a song and te l l  

a good yarn , some of  the young WyaLts wou l d  have l i ked to  have gone 

wiLh them, but not b e i ng room on the bont , theee young men promi sed 

to  write when Lhey had reached the i r  desLi nation and report on the 

prospe c t s ,  when the weather proved favourab l e  the cutter went out , 

but she was neve r heard o f  agai n ,  ehe never reached her  destinat i on ,  

a few mont.hs l aLer her stern vas carri cd by the tide  into the Mannkau 

harbour ,  on whi ch 'WllS c arved "El f i n  Queen " ,  strange to ee.y Capta in  

Di ckson ' s  wife  WaS l iving at  Onehunga , i t  waS supposed that m�eting 

tempe stuous weather on the west. conat , ehe ender>voured to  get i nto 

MOllukau harbour nnd got. on the rocks.  

1 865 The l "tter part o f  this year lIector MCQuarrie  come up to bui l d  

a l arge ve sse l  for Mr Quurtier 0 Wine and Spi r i t  Merchant o f  Queen S t  

Auck l and,  t.he l argest ve s e e l  before t.h i s  Linte was bui l t  by Mr Henry 

Nichol  at Mechan i c s  bay in 1 862 for Messr. Ilendersou & Moc farlane o f  

the Ci rcu l ar Saw Li ne , she was barque rigged and named The " Nove l ty" 

she traded between Auckl and and Sydney, but the ve ssel  that. McQuarrie 

bui l t  a l t.hough o ll ly brig rigged WoR o f  greater tonnage , the pohuLokawa 

for ribs were got. round t.he c onst nn d t.be sawn timber wae obt.ai ned  
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frolD M e r c ury bay, and brousht here pri nc i pal ly by the cutter "Stag" 

Capt Chnr l i e Mol l e r .  The bu i l d i ng o f  t.h i s  vessel go.ve empl oyment. 

to 0. good Illnny hands nnd the f l a t  " a s  a h i ve of i ndus try .  

1 8 6 6  May 1 5t h .  A l e c  McKenzi e and M i s s  C»o.th e r i n e  Kempt w e n t  t o  

Auckland i n  Capt McKenz i e ' s  yacht " I da Ze igler "  t.o ge t mar r i e d .  

1 866 1 7 t h Apr i l .  The f i rst horse owned by Il. s e t t l e r  at Omaha vas 

i mported Red Kenneth McK e n zi e ,  from Auckl and and brought here by the 

cutter "S tag " .  

1 8 6 6  27 t.h Apri 1 .  I purchased the farm o f  80 acres, w i th stock 

and i mpl emen ts of Red Kenneth l!cKe n z i e  for £260 cash and pai d  him 

i n  Mr Henry Hi l l ' s  ( So l i c i t o r s ) o f f i c e ,  s O  that thi n h o u o e  Came i n to 

my poe s C 8 s i on .  

1 866 Augus t.  30th . The cutter "St .. g "  arrive d  i n  harbour from .\-uckland 

bri nging Mr Greenwood .. nd his tyO 8 0 n s  and 12 head of c a t.t l e  for Mr 

G .  He ctor MC Quarr i c  al so Came by h e r  bringing hi s bride former l y  

M i s s  McLeo d .  Heard that Captn McKen z i o  bought Porters ( ? )  pl ace for 

£ 7 0 .  

1 860 ,June 4th. Revd R McKi nney ( Pre shyte r i l1 n )  o f  Warkworth he l d  

h i s  f i rs t  s e rvi c e  i n  thi s d i s t r i c t  a t  Cnpt McKen z i e ' s  house i n  the 

even i ng ,  there V/l.S Q. l a.rge c ongregat i on .  

1 866 Apr i l  2 n d .  The s chooner "CorB" bui l t.  b y  three youn g IDcn I1 t  Ti 

Point D i g  Omllhll ha" b oul- made h e r  f i r s t  t r i p  to Auc k l and 1 0 l1dod w i th 

f i rewood . 

1 867 Feb 22nd . The ve s s e l  thllt McQuarr i e i s  bui l d i ng wile l aunched 

Bnd "as c h r i stened the " F l y i ng C l oud " ,  i t  ''''s n red l etter day for 

Omah a ,  s e t t l e r s  from a l l  round cnme t o  w i tn e s s  the event , and w e r e  

hospitab l y  e ntertai ned . Captn Frank (Il Fren chman ) i mmed i a t e l y  took 

c omooBnd and supe r intended the r i gg i ng o f  the ve s s e l . 

1 867 Mar ch 2 n d .  D i shop Augnstus George S e l w i n  h e l d  h i e  f i rs t  and 

o n l y  s e rv i c e  in Omahl1 at Mre Ki r"bri de s  house in even i n g .  

1 867 Mar ch 8th.  Ilevd Dllvi d  Bruce ( Prc sbyteri lUl ) of St. An d rews 

Auckland h e l d  s ervi c e i n  Captn McKe n z i e ' s  bouse i n  the eve n i n g .  

1867 March 1 7 th Sun d ay. l'he B r i g  " F l y i n g  C l oud" l e f t  th i s  mo rning 

on her f i r st t.r i p  to Auck l and , a free paesage had been o f f ered , and 

SO pe rs ons ave i l ed themse l vee s o  that the s e t t l ement was near l y  

d e s e rte d .  
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ftevd J .  S .  Hud s o n  ( Me thod i st ) o f  Warkwo rt h  h e l d  �e rvi ce i n  Mrs Ki rk

b r i d e ' s house i n  the eve ni ng , he was ac c ompan i ed by Mr A l cx Me i kl e

j o hn ( Sandy ) the c ong regat i o n waS ve ry 80161 1 on ac c ou nt o f  so many 

l eavi ng in the "F l y i ng C l oud " .  A f t e r  tbe "Fl ying C l oud " a r r i ved i n  

Auckl nnd h e r  OIHl p. r  M r  Qu ar ti e r d e c i de d  that h e r  f i r s t  tri p shou l d be 

to San Frnnc i s e o  o.s that State wau b e i ng bo omed n 3  a f nvour i tc plnee 

for emi g rnt i o n . T i me s  " e re ve ry bnd i n  Aucl, l a n d ,  the Mao r i  "'ar 

was just ended caus i ng great d epre s s i o n and the Thames g o l d  rush had 

n o t  ar ri ve d , wages were l ow ,  and emp l oyment s c arc e , the Gove rnment 

ope ned soup K i tchens to A l l evi ate wnn t ,  ma.ny fami l i e s  l i ved i n  tents 

pi tched on vacant a l l o tment" to save r e n t .  Al l ngr i c u l tural produ ce 

w a s  0. l o w  pr i c e , and fa.t s h e e p  we re bo i l ed down f o r  the t .. l l 07 and 

l e g s  of mut t o n  c o u l d  be bough t  f o r  1/- e a c h .  Many who had l o s t  f n i th 

i n  New Z e a l and o.nd had any l i tt l e  propfl rty e i th e r  house or farms ,  

s o l d  at a rui nous s 6 c r i f i c c  to pay tll e i r  pBs snge to Cn l i f orn i n , the 

h o l d  o f  the "Fl y i ng C l oud " ""s f i t ted with c a b i n s  for the u�e of 

pas s enger s , and there � e r e  a8 mnny appl i c a ti on s f o r  p a s s ag� as there 

was roo m f o r  the ve . � e l  l ying out i n  the s tream, prov i s i on e d  nnd 

re ady to sai l , nn d  the passengers went on board w i th b e l on g i n g s ,  

but at the l a s t  moment Quarti e r ' s c r e d i tors put a bal i f f on b o ard 

to stop the ve s s e l  l e avi n g  aa perhaps they w o u l d  not sec Or he ar 

anyth i ng o f  the v e s s e l  agai n , tbe p u s s engers w a i t e d  anxi o u s l y  day 

a f t e r  day ho pi ng that some arrangement might b e  made s o  as the ve s s e l 

mi ght pro c e ed on h e r  voyag e ,  one n i ght the CtLptain ""s cau ght tryi n g  

t o  cut the an el.or c h a i n ,  s o  0. 8  t o  s " i l and be o f f  - h e  was ar r e s ted 

and put i n  Mt Eden Jai l ,  and s t r i c t  wa tch wus kept , the p"s seng e rl! 

remai ned on board week after week unt i l  a l l  the prov i s i ons that "ere 

put on board for the voyage had b e e n  consumed and a8 n o  more wero 

fo rthcomi n (l ,  they had to l enve the ve s se l  very downhearted . I neve r 

heard that they g o t  th e i r  pas s age money refunded o r  .. ny compensat i on .  

The ve s s e l  waa u l t i mate l y  a l l owed t o  pro c eed t o  Sydney where she wns 

s o l d , Tom A n d e r � o n  we nt w i th he r as ships c a r p e n t e r .  

1867 May, date not known - the f i r s t  s teamer to come i n t o  th i s  harbour 

waS the "Ente rpri se No 2" Capta i n  Butt - ahe wa6 o n  her w"y to 

Whangarei , s he c a l l ed i n  here to l and Mr Wm Gre enwood , h i .  son Jo e ,  

Captn McKeJl ? i e  and my s e l f , the n i g ht "a8 dark and Capt Butt ""d n o t  
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been i a  before 60 C a ptn McKe n z i e  p i l oted h i m  i n .  After this  we 

made arrangeme n L s  for th i s  s t e am e r  to l and pa . s e nge r e h e re an h e r  

w�y L o  Whaa g a re i ,  we e re c Led a f l �gstaff at th e cemeLery po i nt �nd 

h o i s L e d  a f l ag i n  day t i me and a l an te ra at n i ght when TTe wanted the 

e teame r to c a l l  in on b e r  way La Au c k l an d .  I n  Auguet o f  t h e  snme 

year Lhe " En terpri s e "  d i s c o n t i nued run n i ng to Whangar e i , g o l d  bad 

been d i s c o v e r e d  at the Thames and there was a ru s h  to the diggi ngs 

from a l l parte o f  New Zea land , every steamer avai l ab l e  "as put on 

tbe trade taki ng pnsfiengers , g o o d a  and bui l d i ng mate r i n l s  down , 

so the "Enterpr i s e "  found a more pro f i t"b l e  trad e ,  she would t!l.ke 

n e a r l y  1 00 passenge r s  down every d ay at 1 0/- per head . 
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COLOPHON 

The previ ous pages have bee n c o p i ed from a couple of manuscripts 

of C S C larke . Both manusc r i pts were wri tten o n  sheets of quarto 

wr i t ing pad . The sbeets have b e e n  we l l  f i nge red , but they are in 

go od cond i t i on and the wri ti ng quite l egi bl e .  Some o f  th i s  mate r i a l  

was pub l i sh e d  i n  a Warkworth paper a f e w  years ago . 

I have attempted to copy Lhe work a s  i t  appeared i n  manusc r i pt 

reprodu c i ng i Ls spe l l i n g  and punctuati o n ,  e x c ept for a f e w  obvi ous 

s l i ps of the p e n ,  w h i ch have been r e c t i f i e d .  

A l v i n  Smith 

12 February 1 959 


